
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC2023-1392**

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
LIMITING GOVERNMENT INTERFERENCE WITH ABORTION**

**ANSWER BRIEF OF FLORIDA DOCTORS
IN SUPPORT OF THE INITIATIVE**

**STEARNS WEAVER MILLER WEISSLER
ALHADEFF & SITTERSON, P.A.**

KELLY O'KEEFE, ESQ.
HANNAH MURPHY, ESQ.
106 East College Avenue
Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301
ABBY G. CORBETT, ESQ.
JENEA E. REED, ESQ.
Museum Tower, Suite 2200
150 West Flagler Street
Miami, FL 33130
kokeefe@stearnsweaver.com
hmurphy@stearnsweaver.com
acorbett@stearnsweaver.com
jreed@stearnsweaver.com

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

ISAAC D. CHAPUT*
SALESFORCE TOWER
415 MISSION STREET, SUITE 5400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
Email: ichaput@cov.com

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

STEPHEN PETKIS*
JUDY BAHO*
KENDALL J. CHRISTIE*
AUBREY STODDARD*
ONE CITYCENTER
850 TENTH STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
Email: spetkis@cov.com
jbaho@cov.com
kchristie@cov.com
astoddard@cov.com

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

VANESSA J. LAUBER*
THE NEW YORK TIMES BUILDING
620 EIGHTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10018
Email: vlauber@cov.com

*Counsel to Florida Doctors
* Pro hac vice pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE FLORIDA DOCTORS	1
TEXT OF THE PROPOSED BALLOT SUMMARY	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legal Standard.	5
II. The Ballot Title and Summary Provide Fair Notice that the Proposed Amendment Will Protect Healthcare Providers’ Ability to Determine Whether a Fetus Is Capable of Surviving Outside the Uterus.	7
A. Viability is the capacity of a fetus to survive outside the uterus, as determined by a healthcare provider.	8
B. Viability is an essential element of obstetric treatment and care.	11
C. The shared understanding of viability as referring to a fetus’s ability to survive outside the uterus is consistent with decades of Florida law.....	16
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adv. Op. to the Att'y Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, & Cabinet, 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020)</i>	2, 5, 6
<i>Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Rts. of Elec. Consumers regarding Solar Energy Choice, 188 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2016)</i>	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Burton v. Florida, 49 So. 3d 263 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)</i>	18
<i>In re Adv. Op. to Att'y Gen. re Limits or Prevents Barriers to Loc. Solar Elec. Supply, 177 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2015)</i>	5, 6
<i>In re: Advisory Opinion To The Attorney General Re Patients' Right To Know About Adverse Medical Incidents, 880 So.2d 617 (Fla. 2004)</i>	10
<i>In re T.W., 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973)</i>	17

Statutes

Fla. Admin. Code § 59A-9.027	18
Fla. Laws ch. 79-302 (codified at Fla. Stat. § 390.011(5))	3, 8, 17
Fla. Laws. ch. 97-151 (1997)	17
Fla. Laws ch. 2014-137 (codified at Fla. Stat. § 390.011)	3, 8, 18

Fla. Stat. § 101.161	5, 6
Fla. Stat. § 390.01112.....	18

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210	24
Fla. R. App. P. 9.510	1

Other Authorities

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY	9
FARLEX PARTNER MEDICAL DICTIONARY (2012).....	9
George Graham and Stephanie Bakaysa, <i>Preterm premature rupture of membranes,</i> <i>in EVIDENCE-BASED OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY</i> 399 (Errol R. Norwitz et al., 1st ed., 2019)	12, 13, 15
HISTORICAL DICTIONARY OF MEDICAL ETHICS (Laurence B. McCullough, 2018).....	16
Joshua A. Copel & Thomas R. Moore, <i>Performing and Documenting the Fetal Anatomy</i> <i>Ultrasound Examination, in</i> CREASY AND RESNIK'S MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE 252 (Robert Resnik et al., 8th ed., 2019)	13
Lopez, C.E., et al., <i>The Management of Pregnant</i> <i>Trauma Patients: A Narrative Review (2023)</i> ANESTHESIA & ANALGESIA, 136 (5), pp. 830-40.....	11
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S DICTIONARY	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Sw. & Cent. Fla. v. State,</i> Nos. SC22-1050, SC22-1127, 2023 WL 2816885 (Fla. Mar. 29, 2023)	19
Robert Romero et al., <i>The diagnosis and management of</i> <i>preterm labor with intact membranes, in.....</i>	9, 12

<i>Viability</i> , HISTORICAL DICTIONARY OF MEDICAL ETHICS (Laurence B. McCullough, 2018)	9
<i>Viability</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY (last visited Nov. 2, 2023), https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/viability #citations.....	3, 10
<i>Viable</i> , AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (5th ed., 2022)	9
<i>Viable</i> , MEDICAL DICTIONARY FOR THE HEALTH PROFESSIONS AND NURSING (2012)	9
